
 

 

INDIANA EXPORTS OF WOOD 
PRODUCTS, 2004-2015 

Introduction 
Tracking Indiana’s exports in the arena of wood products necessitates the use of the United States Department 
of Agriculture’s Global Agricultural Trade Statistics (GATS). This data portal is relatively user friendly and 
provides a great deal of data over a 10 –year period (2004-November 2015). Its primary limitation is the lack of 
detailed information for more specific tree species as they are aggregated into larger categories such as “non-
coniferous” or even “coniferous”. This limitation can be frustrating, when it’s desired to dig a little deeper into 
sustainability topics for specific species. The second limitation is the export data is presented in value terms 
and lacks the ability to analyze the results by weight. Thus, one needs to approximate the volume exported 
using average prices paid for the wood product to ascertain relative export volumes.  
This brief report shows the top 20 countries importing Indiana’s wood products, ranked by value of shipments in 
2015. The top five imported items and its trends by each top 20 country is also reported. Finally, the top 20 
exported wood products are displayed.  

Indiana Export Partners and Trends  
Between January and November 2015, the state exported approximately $156.1 million of wood products to its 
partners throughout the globe, maintaining levels seen in the past three years (Table 1). Canada remained as 
the top export partner in 2015 at $45.2 million, despite its declining import values. Trailing at a distant second 
was China with $32.7 million in wood products’ imports, yet it has had positive growth in the past decade and in 
the past three years. Rounding out the top five export partners were Mexico ($15.8 million), Japan ($14.1 
million) and the United Kingdom ($8.2 million). Several countries have experienced growth in Hoosier wood 
products imports both in the past decade and recently (China, Mexico, United Kingdom, Vietnam, Turkey, India 
and Portugal).  
 
Table 1: Top 20 Countries Importing Indiana Wood Products ($1,000), 2004-2015 

2015 
Rank 

Country 2013  2014  
(Jan-Nov) 

2015 
(Jan-Nov) 

’04-’15 
Trend 

’13-’15 
Trend 

1 Canada  $  59,793   $    54,837   $ 45,168  -13.7% -28.5% 
2 China  $  24,372   $    34,213   $ 32,748  112.8% 39.2% 
3 Mexico  $  15,436   $    17,341   $ 15,795  2,216.0% 2.7% 
4 Japan  $  14,898   $    17,408   $ 14,172  196.4% -5.4% 
5 United Kingdom  $    6,904   $      7,842   $   8,212  100.2% 19.5% 
6 Germany(*)  $    7,848   $      8,713   $   7,554  -50.7% -3.0% 
7 Spain  $    4,595   $      5,085   $   6,113  -61.9% 34.7% 
8 Vietnam  $    1,992   $      3,002   $   3,045  208.5% 32.0% 
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9 Turkey  $    1,429   $      2,153   $   2,982  1,654.1% 85.4% 
10 India  $    1,438   $      1,632   $   2,492  691.1% 116.2% 
11 Austria  $    2,364   $      1,361   $   2,342  474.0% -1.6% 
12 Portugal  $    1,681   $      2,404   $   2,331  127.0% 58.0% 
13 Malaysia  $    1,716   $      2,236   $   2,215  -30.5% 34.2% 
14 South Africa  $    2,408   $      1,915   $   2,209  116.4% -15.2% 
15 Italy(*)  $    1,139   $      1,791   $   2,020  -35.8% 45.5% 
16 Egypt  $    1,777   $      1,960   $   1,911  151.1% 6.6% 
17 Australia(*)  $    2,197   $      1,678   $   1,634  24.5% -25.3% 
18 Taiwan  $    1,436   $      1,178   $   1,579  -65.3% 11.5% 
19 Belgium-

Luxembourg(*) 
 $       879   $      2,289   $   1,531  -57.9% 65.5% 

20 Brazil  $    1,954   $         814   $   1,107  628.3% -71.9% 
 Grand Total  $  156.26   $    169.85   $ 157.16  21.5% 0.6% 

*DATA FOR 2015 IS ONLY AVAILABLE THROUGH NOVEMBER, HENCE THE COMPARABLE TIMEFRAME FOR 2014 WAS SELECTED FOR REFERENCE. 
 
To better understand what these countries are importing from Indiana, Table 2 shows the top five wood product 
items. Recognizing that some of the product labels are less than intuitive, a glossary at the end of the report 
provides definitions.  
 
Table 2: Top 20 Export Partners and their Top 5 Wood Product Imports ($millions), 2004-2015 

Country  2004Value  
 
2008Value  

 
2012Value  

 
2013Value  

 
2014Value  

 
2015Value  

Canada  $  52.35   $   81.21   $  51.23   $  59.79   $   54.84   $  45.17  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi  27.34   23.20   16.87   17.12  17.30        16.19  
Wooden Articles, Nesoi  1.64   9.42    6.22  6.28   9.58         8.23  
Non-Conifer Wood, Other  -    3.27   4.58  5.11   4.59  4.35  
Oak Lumber 4.35   3.31   5.63   9.73  5.72  3.18  
Non-Coniferous Lumber  4.86   1.94   2.48  2.96   2.49  2.46  

China  $  15.39   $   16.17   $  21.37   $   24.37   $   34.21   $ 32.75  
Ash Lumber  -      0.35   3.26   5.48   8.05  7.77  
Oak Logs  0.77  1.30   3.53  5.28  6.50  7.46  
Non-Coniferous Logs  2.04   1.72   4.92   6.02   7.02  6.37  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi  8.11  10.18   4.46   2.85  2.49  3.62  
Non-Coniferous Lumber  1.03   0.46   1.88  1.80   2.98  2.98  

Mexico  $    0.68   $   15.19   $  13.46   $  15.44   $   17.34   $ 15.80  
Non-Coniferous Lumber -     0.12   3.35   3.42   3.37  3.46  
Non-Conifer Wood, Other  -     0.19  2.37   2.38  2.00  2.56  
Wooden Articles, Nesoi 0.10   0.15   2.41  2.21   2.36  1.84  
Scrap Chemical Waste  0.03   3.62   0.44  1.30   2.03  1.52  
Cherry Lumber  -     2.36   0.83   1.17   1.26  1.35  

Japan  $    4.78   $     6.53   $  13.44   $  14.90   $   17.41   $ 14.17  
Oak Lumber  1.81   2.50   5.48    6.12  7.74  7.24  
Non-Coniferous Lumber 1.70  0.05  3.30   $3.96   6.20  4.22  
Non-Coniferous Logs  0.03  1.56   1.50  0.95   0.63  0.64  
Maple (Ex Jap) Lumber   -     0.28   0.75   0.57   0.70  0.55  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi  0.25   0.52   0.18   $0.53  0.26  0.46  

United Kingdom  $    4.10   $     6.91   $    6.70   $    6.90   $    7.84   $   8.21  
Wooden Casks 0.24  1.58   1.93  2.75  4.77  4.29  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 1.79   2.30   1.82  2.53   1.73  1.51  
Non-Coniferous Lumber  0.65  0.07  1.12   0.60   0.21  0.61  
Non-Coniferous Logs  0.31   1.49    0.76   0.28   0.20  0.56  
Wooden Articles, Nesoi  0.01    0.05   0.40   0.55   0.41  0.41  
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Germany  $  15.33   $  19.65   $    9.70   $    7.85   $    8.71   $  7.55  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 10.19   12.99   6.79   5.36    6.28  5.40  
Non-Coniferous Logs 0.33  1.43   0.35   0.33   0.33  1.10  
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.35   0.27   0.82   0.69   0.94  0.68  
Tropical Veneer 0.13    -    0.04   0.11   0.49  0.21  
Wood Marquetry  -     0.01   0.06   0.08    -    0.05  

Spain  $   16.04   $   13.38   $   4.37   $    4.60   $    5.09   $  6.11  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi  10.33   9.61  2.97   3.50   3.83  4.16  
Oak Lumber  2.28    0.44   1.20   0.79   1.09  1.49  
Non-Coniferous Lumber   0.28   0.05   0.09   0.28  0.09  0.39  
Wooden Casks   -       -      -      -    -    0.08  
Windows    -      -      -    -    -    0.00  

Vietnam  $     0.99   $     1.75   $   3.29   $    1.99   $    3.00   $  3.05  
Oak Logs 0.03   0.02   0.44   0.10   0.46  0.95  
Non-Coniferous Lumber  0.10  0.14   1.08   0.54   0.76  0.59  
Non-Coniferous Logs  0.29   0.15  0.16   0.06   0.37  0.49  
Oak Lumber 0.07   0.63  1.15   0.99   0.92  0.48  
Tropical Veneer   -        -    0.06   0.11   0.19  0.26  

Turkey  $    0.17   $     1.21   $   1.82   $    1.43   $    2.15   $  2.98  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi   -     0.97   1.08   1.15   1.71  1.54  
Non-Coniferous Lumber -         -     0.07   0.04   0.08  1.02  
Non-Coniferous Logs -     0.02   0.03   0.03   0.30  0.34  
Oak Logs   -     0.02   0.04      -     0.05  0.03  
Oak Lumber  -     0.02   0.04  0.21   0.03  0.02  

India  $   0.32   $    0.29   $   0.91   $   1.44   $    1.63   $  2.49  
Scrap Chemical Waste  -     0.01   0.04   0.79   0.82  0.94  
Non-Coniferous Logs  -     0.04   0.31   0.27  0.20  0.49  
Wooden Casks  -       -     0.23      -    0.08  0.41  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.05    0.13   0.15   0.15   0.06  0.17  
Oak Logs  -      0.07   0.16   0.11   0.21  0.17  

Austria  $   0.41   $   0.85   $   1.39   $    2.36   $   1.36   $  2.34  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.18 0.78 1.37 2.36 1.32 2.31 
Wooden Articles, Nesoi  -     -     -     -     -    0.04 
Ash Lumber  -     -     -     -     -     -    
Builders Joinery  -     -     -     -     -     -    
Non-Coniferous Logs  -     -    0.02  -     -     -    

Portugal  $   1.03   $   3.36   $   1.12   $   1.68   $   2.40   $  2.33  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.59 3.14 1.12 1.25 2.16 1.96 
Oak Logs 0.16 0.07   - 0.33 0.22 0.27 
Non-Coniferous Logs   - 0.07   - - - 0.06 
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.01   -   - 0.07 0.02 0.05 
Ash Lumber   -   -   -  - - - 

Malaysia  $  3.19   $  1.89   $  1.46   $  1.72   $    2.24   $  2.22  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 1.20 1.44 1.43 1.50 2.03 2.06 
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.16 0.04 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.08 
Oak Logs 0.29 - 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.04 
Oak Lumber 0.18 0.11 0.00 0.02 0.12 0.03 
Okoume, Obeche Lumber - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

South Africa  $   1.02   $     1.60   $    1.31   $  2.41   $   1.92   $ 2.21  
Tropical Veneer - - 0.76 1.35 1.50 1.78 
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.80 1.25 0.41 0.96 0.33 0.35 
Wooden Articles, Nesoi 0.04 - 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.04 
Maple (Ex Jap) Lumber - - - - - 0.03 
Okoume, Obeche Lumber - - 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 
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Italy  $  3.15   $ 4.60   $   1.94   $  1.14   $   1.79   $ 2.02  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 1.50 1.76 0.12 0.06 0.65 0.62 
Oak Lumber 0.79 0.11 0.02 0.27 0.09 0.55 
Non-Coniferous Logs 0.24 1.43 0.96 0.57 0.62 0.45 
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.41 0.37 0.59 0.04 0.20 0.21 
Coniferous Veneer - - - - - 0.08 

Egypt  $   0.76   $   2.52   $       2.02   $   1.78   $   1.96   $    1.91  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.25 2.33 1.55 1.33 1.54 1.43 
Oak Lumber - - - 0.02 0.08 0.30 
Logs, Poles, Conifer - - - - - 0.07 
Oak Logs - 0.03 0.25 0.10 0.08 0.04 
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.14 - - 0.11 - 0.03 

Australia  $   1.31   $   2.86   $   2.23   $   2.20   $  1.68   $   1.63  
Wooden Articles, Nesoi 0.07 - 0.87 1.00 1.17 0.73 
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.41 1.62 0.73 1.02 0.35 0.62 
Tropical Veneer - - 0.45 0.10 - 0.10 
Wooden Casks - - 0.01 - - 0.05 
Coniferous Veneer - - - - - 0.04 

Taiwan  $   4.55   $   2.05   $  1.24   $  1.44   $  1.18   $  1.58  
Oak Logs 0.11 0.05 0.65 0.75 0.69 0.65 
Non-Coniferous Lumber 0.15 0.45 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.20 
Non-Coniferous Logs 0.27 0.17 0.23 0.28 0.16 0.14 
Logs, Poles, Conifer 0.07 0.31 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.13 
Wooden Casks - - - - - 0.12 

Belgium-Luxembourg  $   3.64   $  4.34   $ 1.00   $ 0.88   $  2.29   $  1.53  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 3.04 3.83 0.89 0.84 2.09 1.51 
Oak Lumber 0.54 0.03 0.07 0.04 - 0.02 
Statuettes - - 0.01 - - 0.00 
Ash Lumber - - - - - - 
Non-Coniferous Logs - 0.29 - - - - 

Brazil  $  0.15   $  0.42   $ 1.18   $ 1.95   $  0.81   $ 1.11  
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi 0.03 0.00 1.02 1.90 0.70 1.01 
Coniferous Wood Shapes - - - 0.05 0.05 0.05 
Wooden Pallets 0.09 - - - - 0.05 
Wooden Cases - - - - 0.02 0.00 
Builders Joinery - 0.01 - - - - 

NOTES: NESOI INDICATES NOT ELSEWHERE STATED OR INCLUDED; A VALUE OF 0.00 REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL 
NUMERICAL VALUE, NOT A ZERO. ZEROS ARE REPRESENTED BY THE DASHES; 2015 DATA REFLECTS EXPORTS BETWEEN 
JANUARY AND NOVEMBER. DECEMBER 2015 DATA IS NOT YET AVAILABLE AS OF FEBRUARY 1, 2016.  

Top Exported Wood Products 
While reading the results from Table 2, one can infer the most popular exported items from Indiana to its 
trading partners. The top 20 items as shown in Table 3 represent approximately 95 percent of total exported 
value from Indiana. Sawn sheet wood is the leading exported product, at a value nearly triple of the second 
most popular product – non-coniferous lumber ($50 million vs. 15.6 million). Across the 20 products it’s a mixed 
bag regarding export trends. It is worth noting that most trend swings in the past three years have been in the 
double-digits, begging the question if this degree of volatility is typical.  
Table 3: Top 20 Exported Indiana Wood Products to Trading Partners ($1,000s), 2013-2015 

Wood Product 2013 2014 2015 
(Jan-Nov) 

2013-2015 
Trend 

Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi  $    50,608   $     55,319   $   50,007  -1.2% 
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Non-Coniferous Lumber  $    15,596   $     20,597   $   17,564  12.6% 
Oak Lumber  $    21,529   $     23,271   $   17,504  -18.7% 
Wooden Articles, Nesoi  $    10,478   $     15,003   $   11,653  11.2% 
Non-Coniferous Logs  $    10,138   $     11,981   $   11,544  13.9% 
Oak Logs  $      7,872   $     10,058   $   10,789  37.1% 
Ash Lumber  $      7,720   $     10,722   $     9,275  20.1% 
Wooden Casks  $      3,983   $       7,612   $     7,240  81.8% 
Non-Coniferous Wood, Other  $      7,935   $       7,543   $     7,030  -11.4% 
Tropical Veneer  $      2,043   $       3,225   $     3,203  56.8% 
Scrap Chemical Waste  $      2,088   $       3,138   $     2,512  20.3% 
Cherry Lumber  $      2,134   $       3,158   $     2,230  4.5% 
Door Frames  $      5,652   $       6,382   $     1,938  -65.7% 
Wooden Pallets  $      5,337   $       2,112   $     1,733  -67.5% 
Impregnated Wood Ties  $      3,523   $       1,282   $     1,663  -52.8% 
Maple (Ex Jap) Lumber  $      1,427   $       2,364   $     1,527  7.0% 
Coniferous Lumber  $         860   $          619   $     1,522  77.0% 
Waferboard  $         531   $          597   $        849  59.9% 
Non-Coniferous Plywood  $      1,453   $          865   $        772  -46.9% 
Medium Density Fiberboard  $      1,543   $          932   $        668  -56.7% 
Share of Total 94.5% 94.0% 95.8%  

Summary 
Since 2004, the value of Indiana wood products’ exports fluctuated year over year, yet likely grew 
approximately 10 percent over the past decade. An approximation is made due to missing December 2015 
data. Using 11 months of data for 2015 already puts the growth at 5.6 percent since 2004. Without volume 
data, it’s difficult to ascertain if the rising and falling values is reflective of price changes, demand or both. 
Regardless, the data show provides a snapshot of who are Indiana’s top trading partners for wood products 
and the most sought Hoosier wood product goods.  
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Glossary 
Ash Lumber: Ash (Fraxinus spp.), sawn/chipped lengthwise, sliced/peeled, whether/not planed, sanded/end-
jointed, of a thickness >6mm. HS Code: 440795. 
 
Builder’s Joinery: Builders' joinery and carpentry of wood, including cellular wood panels, assembled flooring 
panels, shingles and shakes. HS Code: 441890.  
 
Cherry Lumber: Cherry (Prunus spp.), sawn/chipped lengthwise, sliced/peeled, whether/not planed, 
sanded/end-jointed, of a thickness >6mm. HS Code: 440794. 
 
Coniferous Lumber: Lumber, coniferous (softwood) thickness < 6 mm. HS Code: 440710. 
 
Conifer Pole Logs: Coniferous wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly 
squared. HS Code: 440320.  
 
Door Frames: Doors and their frames and thresholds of other wood. HS Code: 441820. 
 
Impregnated Wood Ties: Other railway or tramway sleepers (crossties) of wood, impregnated. HS Code: 
440690.  
 
Maple Lumber: Maple (Acer spp.), sawn/chipped lengthwise, sliced/peeled, whether/not planed, sanded/end-
jointed, of a thickness >6mm. HS Code: 440793.  
 
Medium Density Fiberboard: Medium density of fiberboard of wood/other ligneous materials, whether/not 
bonded with resins/other organic substances, of a thkns >5mm but not >9mm. HS Code: 441113.  
 
Non-Coniferous Logs: Wood in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared 
(excl. rough-cut wood for walking sticks, umbrellas, tool shafts and the like; wood cut into boards or beams, 
etc.; wood treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives, coniferous wood in general, oak "Quercus 
spp.", beech "Fagus spp." and tropical wood). HS Code: 440399.  
 
Non-Coniferous Lumber: Wood, sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded 
or finger-jointed, of a thickness of > 6 mm (excl. tropical wood, coniferous wood, oak "Quercus spp." and beech 
"Fagus spp."). HS Code: 440799. 
 
Non-Coniferous Plywood: Plywood, consisting solely of sheets of wood (other than bamboo), each ply not> 6 
mm thkns, with at least one outer ply of non-coniferous wood. HS Code: 441232.  
 
Non-Coniferous Wood, Other: Wood (including strips&friezes for parquet flooring, not assembled) 
continuously shaped (tongued, grooved, rebated, chamfered, V-jointed, beaded, moulded, rounded/the like) 
along any of its edges, ends/faces, whether/not planed/sanded/end-joint. HS Code: 440795. 
 
Oak Logs: Oak "Quercus spp." in the rough, whether or not stripped of bark or sapwood, or roughly squared 
(excl. rough-cut wood for walking sticks, umbrellas, tool shafts and the like; wood in the form of railway 
sleepers; wood cut into boards or beams, etc.; wood treated with paint, stains, creosote or other preservatives). 
HS Code: 440391.  
 
Oak Lumber: Oak "Quercus spp.", sawn or chipped lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, 
sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness of > 6 mm. HS Code: 440791. 
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Okume, Obeche Lumber: Wood sawn/chipped lengthwise, sliced/peeled, whether/not planed, sanded/end-
jointed, of a thickness >6mm, of Virola, Imbuia and Balsa. HS Code: 440722. 
 
Sawn Sheet Wood, Nesoi: Veneer sheets and sheets for plywood, whether or not spliced, and other wood, 
sawn lengthwise, sliced or peeled, whether or not planed, sanded or finger-jointed, of a thickness of <= 6 mm 
(excl. tropical wood and coniferous wood). HS Code: 440890. 
 
Scrap Chemical Waste: Other paper or paperboard made mainly of bleached chemical Pulp, not colored in the 
mass. HS Code: 470720. 
 
Statuettes: Statuettes and other ornaments, of wood. HS Code 442010.  
 
Tropical Veneer: Veneer sheets, of tropical wood, thickness ≤6mm. HS Code: 440839. 
 
Waferboard: Particle board that may be unworked, lightly sanded, surface-covered with melamine-
impregnated paper or surface-covered with decorative laminates of plastics. HS Code: 441011.  
 
Windows: Windows, French windows and their frames made of tropical, coniferous or other wood. HS Code: 
441810.  
 
Wood Marquetry: Wood marquetry and inlaid wood. HS Code 442090.  
 
Wooden Articles, Nesoi: Other articles of wood, not elsewhere specified. HS Code: 442190. 
 
Wooden Casks: Casks, barrels, vats, tubs and other coopers' products and parts thereof, of wood, including 
staves. HS Code: 441600. 
 
Wooden Pallets: Pallets, box pallets and other load boards; pallet collars. HS Code: 441520. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Tanya J. Hall, Community Development Regional Extension Educator 
Date: February 2016 
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